This Document can be made available in alternative formats upon request

State of Minnesota

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

NINETY-THIRD SESSION

H. F. No. 2962

03/16/2023

1.1

Authored by Petersburg

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on State and Local Government Finance and Policy

1.2 1.3	relating to local government; authorizing transfer of funds to Steele County; amending Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 134A.17, by adding a subdivision.
1.4	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.5	Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 134A.17, is amended by adding a subdivision
1.6	to read:
1.7	Subd. 3. Steele County. If the Steele County Law Library, through its trustees, has a
1.8	fiscal reserve that is projected to sustain its operations for a period of over five years, the
1.9	Steele County Law Library may transfer up to half of the money in its fiscal reserve, but
1.10	not to exceed \$100,000, to Steele County to defray costs of installing courthouse entrance
1.11	security improvements to the Steele County Courthouse.

A bill for an act

Section 1. 1